

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR

PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

April 21, 2010

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 2344, an Act relating to the violator facility established within the department of corrections.

The above Senate File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





Senate File 2344

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE VIOLATOR FACILITY ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 904.206, Code 2009, is amended to read as follows:

904.206 Newton correctional facility.

The correctional facility at Newton shall be utilized as a correctional facility. The facility shall may include minimum security facilities and violator facilities pursuant to section 904.207.

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

PATRICK J. MURPHY

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 2344, Eighty-third General Assembly.

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL

Secretary of the Senate

proved Milly

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor